
GENERAL
Ordinance Fact Sheet Ordinance Number

Brief Title      Approval Deadline Reason

Children & Youth with Special Health

Care Needs Service Coordination

Regions 1 and 2 Positions/Recommendations

Reason for Legislation Sponsor Health Department

Programs,

Departments, Health Department
or Groups

Affected

Applicants / Applicant

Proponents

Health Department
City Department

Health Department
Other

Opponents Groups or Individuals

None Known
Basis of opposition

Staff

Recommendation X For

Against

Reason Against

Board or

Commission By

Recommendation

For Against   No action taken

For, with revisions or conditions

(see details column for conditions)

Council

Committee Do pass

Actions

Do pass (as amended)

Committee Sub.

Without Recommendation

Hold

Do not pass

Discussion

This funding from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior 
Services funds  coordination services for children with special health 
care needs who live in the following counties:  Atchison, Nodaway, 
Worth, Harrison, Gentry, Holt, Andrew, Dekalb, Davies, Buchanan, 
Clinton, Caldwell, Jackson, Ray, Clay, Platte, and Cass. The purpose 
of the contract  amendments is to provide services for children who 
are at increased risk of chronic, physical, developmental, behavioral, 
or emotional conditions  who require health related services beyond 
that required by children generally; to assist children and families to 
identify when appropriate to access necessary services and supports to 
increase health care options and to partner with community-based 
systems to assist in transitions  in all aspects of life.  The child must 
qualify medically, and the family must meet income guidelines.  Both 
amendments allow the department to fund  two full-time case 
managers.  

This ordinance is to accept and  approve two contract amendments  

with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to 

provide Service Coordination for Children With Special Health Care 

Needs for the period of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. The first amount 

of $61,000.00, will be used to  provide services in Region 1 counties 

which consist of Atchison, Nodaway, Worth, Harrison, Gentry, Holt, 

Andrew, Dekalb, Davies, Buchanan, Clinton, and Caldwell.  The 

second amount of $118,000.00, will be used to provide services in 

Region 2 counties which consist of Platte, Clay, Ray, Jackson, and 

Cass.

Is it good for the children?

Many of the Health Departments programs are specifically designed for 

the betterment of health in all citizens. This Program specifically targets 

the health of children from ages birth to 21 years of age. In addition, the 

program assist families in collaborating with needed resources, supports 

and services according to individualized needs which offers 

empowerment for the participant and family.

How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas City?

Many public health programs are funded based on the need of the 

community and the impact upon individual citizens and high risk 

groups. Promoting economic vitality, social equity and environmental 

quality in addressing public health initiatives is oftentimes dependent 

upon federal, state and local funding; however, the goal of these 

programs is to promote and protect all citizens of Kansas City on a 

continuing, ongoing and sustainable  basis. . This shared opportunity 
and responsibility yields enhanced value to the children served, 
individuals, families, groups and overall community.



(Continued on reverse side)

Details Policy/Program Impact

Policy or Program

Change X No Yes

Operational 

Impact

Assessment

Finances

Cost & Revenue

Projections --

Including Indirect

Costs

Financial Impact

Fund Source (s)

and Appropriation 2480-505426-G50542620A
Account Codes 2480-505426-G50542620B

2480-500001-472880-G50542620A
2480-500001-472880-G50542620B

(Use this space for further discussion, if necessary)

Applicable Dates:  

Fact Sheet Prepared by:

Belinda Caldwell-Shelby Service Coordinator 5/3/2018

MCCH-HE
Reviewed by:

Name  

Title: 

Reference Numbers

individuals, families, groups and overall community.


